

Nos. 20-6869, 20-6875, 20-6877

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT



UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

APPELLANT,

v.

KEITH E. BRYANT, et al.,

APPELLEES.

*ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MARYLAND, NORTHERN DIVISION
THE HONORABLE CATHERINE C. BLAKE, DISTRICT JUDGE*

RESPONSE BRIEF OF APPELLEES

JAMES WYDA
Federal Public Defender
For the District of Maryland
PARESH PATEL
SHARI SILVER DERROW
Assistant Federal Public Defenders
Tower II, 9th Floor
Baltimore, Maryland 21201
(410) 962-3962

JOHN GLEESON
MARISA TANEY
MATTHEW SPECHT
EMILIA BRUNELLO
DEBEVOISE & PLIMPTON LLP
919 Third Avenue
New York, New York 10022
(212) 909-6000

*Attorneys for Defendant-Appellees Craig Scott, Keith Bryant, and
Kittrell Decator*

JULY 29, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS.....	1
I. Trial and Sentencing.....	1
II. First Step Act of 2018	3
A. Section 603(b) of the First Step Act.....	3
B. Section 403 of the First Step Act	4
III. The Sentence Reductions.....	5
A. Motions.....	5
1. Bryant	6
2. Scott.....	7
3. Decator.....	7
B. Government’s Responses.....	8
C. Replies.....	9
D. District Court’s Decisions	10
E. Government’s Motion to Stay	11
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	12
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	12
ARGUMENT	15
I. The District Court Had the Authority to Reduce Bryant’s, Scott’s, and Decator’s Sentences Based on “Extraordinary and Compelling Reasons”	15
A. The District Court’s Decisions Are Consistent with the Authority Granted to the Courts by the Text of 18 U.S.C. § 3582(c)(1)(A).....	16

1.	The Text of § 3582(c)(1)(A)	17
2.	The Legislative History of § 3582(c)(1)(A).....	18
B.	The Sentence Reductions in these Cases Were Consistent with the Policy Statement at U.S.S.G. § 1B1.13.....	20
C.	The District Court’s Exercise of Its Authority Was Consistent with the Commentary Following U.S.S.G. § 1B1.13	22
1.	The Government’s Interpretation of the Commentary Following U.S.S.G. § 1B1.13 Conflicts with the Text of § 3582(c)(1)(A) and § 1B1.13.....	24
2.	The Government’s Interpretation of the Commentary Following U.S.S.G. § 1B1.13 Conflicts with the Purpose of the First Step Act	28
3.	The Government’s Interpretation of the Commentary Following U.S.S.G. § 1B1.13 Would Violate 28 U.S.C. § 994(t) By Eliminating One of the Four Grounds for Compassionate Release Enumerated by the Sentencing Commission.....	29
4.	The Government’s Interpretation of the Commentary Following U.S.S.G. § 1B1.13 Conflicts with the Rulings of the Vast Majority of District Courts Holding that They Are Not Limited to the Grounds for Relief Set Forth in Application Note 1(A)–(C).....	30
II.	The District Court Did Not Retroactively Apply Section 403 of the First Step Act.....	36
III.	The District Court’s Decisions Were Entirely Consistent with Separation of Powers Principles	39
A.	The District Court’s Authority Is Not New	40
B.	The District Court’s Authority Is Not Boundless.....	43
C.	The District Court’s Authority Is Not Troubling.....	44

CONCLUSION 46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Abbot by Abbot v. Am. Cyanamid Co.</i> , 844 F.2d 1108 (4th Cir. 1988).....	37
<i>Dorsey v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 260 (2012)	22, 23
<i>Elliott v. Am. States Ins. Co.</i> , 883 F.3d 384 (4th Cir. 2018)	36
<i>Pepper v. United States</i> , 562 U.S. 476 (2011).....	6
<i>Stinson v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 36 (1993).....	21, 23, 26, 27
<i>United States v. Allen</i> , 909 F.3d 671 (4th Cir. 2018)	26
<i>United States v. Arey</i> , No. 5:05-CR-00029, 2020 WL 2464796 (W.D. Va. May 13, 2020)	35
<i>United States v. Barringer</i> , No. PJM-13-0129, ECF No. 91 (D. Md. May 20, 2020)	32
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , No. 4:05-cr-00227-1, 2020 WL 2091802 (S.D. Iowa Apr. 29, 2020).....	34, 42
<i>United States v. Cantu-Rivera</i> , No. H-89-204, 2019 WL 2578272 (S.D. Tex. June 24, 2019).....	22, 37
<i>United States v. Day</i> , No. 1:05-cr-460-AJT, ECF No. 257 (E.D. Va. July 22, 2020)	33
<i>United States v. Defendant(s)</i> , No. 2:99-cr-00257-CAS-3, 2020 WL 1864906 (C.D. Cal. Apr. 13, 2020)	35
<i>United States v. Ebberts</i> , 432 F.Supp.3d 421 (S.D.N.Y. 2020).....	30
<i>United States v. Gardner</i> , No. JKB-09-0619, ECF No. 72 (D. Md. May 27, 2020)	32
<i>United States v. Goodwyn</i> , 596 F.3d 233 (4th Cir. 2010)	19
<i>United States v. Gutman</i> , No. RDB-19-069, 2020 WL 2467435 (D. Md. May 13, 2020)	32

<i>United States v. Haynes</i> , __ F. Supp. 3d __, 2020 WL 1941478 (E.D.N.Y. Apr. 22, 2020).....	34, 36
<i>United States v. Hope</i> , No. 90-cr-06108-KMW-2, 2020 WL 2477523 (S.D. Fla. Apr. 10, 2020)	35
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 961 F.3d 181 (2d Cir. 2020).....	42
<i>United States v. Jordan</i> , 952 F.3d 160 (4th Cir. 2020).....	39
<i>United States v. Littrell</i> , __ F. Supp. 3d __, 2020 WL 4188008 (E.D. Mo. May 19, 2020)	34
<i>United States v. Lott</i> , No. 95CR72, 2020 WL 3058093 (S.D. Cal. June 8, 2020)	33
<i>United States v. Marks</i> , __ F. Supp. 3d __, 2020 WL 1908911 (W.D.N.Y. Apr. 20, 2020).....	34
<i>United States v. Maumau</i> , No. 2:08-cr-00758-TC, 2020 WL 806121 (D. Utah Feb. 18, 2020)	20, 36, 39
<i>United States v. McCoy</i> , No. 2:03-cr-197, 2020 WL 2738225 (E.D. Va. May 26, 2020)	34
<i>United States v. McDonald</i> , 61 F.3d 248 (4th Cir. 1995).....	12
<i>United States v. McPherson</i> , __ F. Supp. 3d __, 2020 WL 1862596 (W.D. Wash. Apr. 14, 2020)	34
<i>United States v. Mel</i> , No. TDC-18-0571, 2020 WL 2041674 (D. Md. Apr. 28, 2020).....	32
<i>United States v. Millan</i> , No. 91-CR-685 (LAP), 2020 WL 1674058 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 6, 2020)	35
<i>United States v. O'Bryan</i> , No. 96-10076-03-JTM, 2020 WL 869475 (D. Kansas Feb. 21, 2020)	36
<i>United States v. Owens</i> , No. 97-CR-2546-CAB, ECF No. 93 (S.D. Cal. Mar. 20, 2020).....	36

United States v. Perez, No. 88-10094-JTM, 2020 WL 1180719
(D. Kansas Mar. 11, 2020)..... 33, 36

United States v. Quinn, No. 91-CR-00608-DJJ-1(RS), 2020 WL 3275736
(N.D. Cal. June 17, 2020)..... 34

United States v. Redd, No. 1:97-cr-0006-AJT, 2020 WL 1248493
(E.D. Va. Mar. 16, 2020)..... 31, 36

United States v. Rodriguez, __ F. Supp. 3d __, 2020 WL 1627331
(E.D. Pa. Apr. 1, 2020)..... 33

United States v. Rollins, 836 F.3d 737 (7th Cir. 2016) 27

United States v. Saldana, 807 F. App’x 816 (10th Cir. 2020)..... 33

United States v. Soto-Rivera, 811 F.3d 53 (1st Cir. 2016) 27

United States v. Urkevich, No. 8:03CR37, 2019 WL 6037391
(D. Neb. Nov. 14, 2019) 37

United States v. Williams, No. PWG-19-0134, 2020 WL 3073320
(D. Md. June 10, 2020)..... 32

United States v. Winstead, 890 F.3d 1082 (D.C. Cir. 2018)..... 27

United States v. Wise, No. ELH-18-072, 2020 WL 2614816
(D. Md. May 22, 2020) 32

United States v. Young, No. 2:00-cr-0002-1, 2020 WL 1047815
(M.D. Tenn. Mar. 4, 2020)..... 36

STATUTES AND POLICY STATEMENT

18 U.S.C. § 924(c).....*passim*

18 U.S.C. § 994(t)..... 18, 23, 30

18 U.S.C. § 3142(g)..... 21

18 U.S.C. § 3553(a).....*passim*

18 U.S.C. § 4205(G)..... 24

18 U.S.C. § 3582(c)	<i>passim</i>
Comprehensive Crime Control Act of 1984.....	15, 17
First Step Act of 2018, § 603(b), Pub. L. 115-391, 132 Stat. 5194, 5239 (Dec. 21, 2018).....	3
U.S.S.G. § 1B1.13	<i>passim</i>

OTHER AUTHORITIES

164 Cong. Rec. S7649 (daily ed. Dec. 18, 2018)	4
BOP Program Statement 5050.50	33
Human Rights Watch, <i>The Answer is No: Too Little Compassionate Release in US Federal Prisons</i>	28
Inspector General, <i>The Federal Bureau of Prisons' Compassionate Release Program</i> (April 2013).....	4
Inspector General, <i>The Impact of an Aging Inmate Population on the Federal Bureau of Prisons</i> (May 2015)	4
S. Rep. No. 98-225 (1983)	14, 15, 18, 19, 41
